by the appellant, therefore, we deem it appropriate to set 
out the relevant portion of the order dated 17.7.1989 as 
under:
"Shri Surinder Prasad Tiwari, 17, Rana Partap 
Marg, Lucknow, is hereby appointed for a period of 
three months only, on contractual basis on a 
remuneration of Rs.1,500/- (Rupees one thousand 
five hundred only) per month for conducting a 
survey in the deficiency of procurement of the 
agricultural produce of Meerut Division, namely 
Potato etc.

The services of Shri Tiwari shall stand 
terminated automatically after the expiry of the

[...]

system of Tehbazari in the Faizabad and 
Gorakhpur Divisions, Shri Surinder Prasad Tiwari 
through Shri V.P. Mishra, 17, Rana Partap Marg, 
Lucknow, is hereby appointed for a period of three 
months only, on contractual basis on a 
remuneration of Rs.1,500/- (Rupees one thousand 
five hundred only) per month for conducting a 
survey of the following works-

(1)     Details of the land of the village community;

(2)     Whether Gramin Bazar/Haat is held on the 
lands of Gram Samaj or Zila Parishad;

(3)     How many wholesalers/commission agents

[...]

The appellant, on 23.8.1990, was again appointed 
for a period of four months on contractual basis.  The 
relevant part of the order dated 23.8.1990 reads as 
under:
"Shri Surinder Prasad Tiwari is hereby appointed 
for a period of four months only, on contractual 
basis on a remuneration of Rs.1,800/- (Rupees 
one thousand eight hundred only) per month for 
executing the development works of Kanpur Area 
viz., Wood Mandi and Leather Mandi and for 
development of Vegetable Mandi and for survey 
and other works, from the date of his joining the 
Mandi Samiti, Kanpur.  All the terms and

[...]

four months by an order dated 14.2.1991.  Relevant part 
of the said order reads as under:
"Shri Surinder Prasad Tiwari through Shri V.P. 
Mishra, 17, Rana Pratap Marg, Lucknow is hereby 
appointed for a period of four months only on a 
monthly remuneration of Rs.1,800/- (Rupees one 
thousand eight hundred only) for conducting 
survey of the construction/development works of 
the New Mandis of Wood and Leather in Kanpur.  
He is being appointed in the Mandi Samiti, 
Kanpur as per the terms and conditions of the 
contract.  Thereafter, this contract work shall